

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

----- X
KACI HICKOX

Plaintiff,

-against-

Hon. Kevin McNulty, U.S.D.J.

Docket No. 2:15-cv-7647-KM-JBC

Civil Action

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**DOCUMENT FILED
ELECTRONICALLY**

CHRISTOPHER JAMES CHRISTIE,
MARY E. O'DOWD, CHRISTOPHER
RINN, GARY LUDWIG, and JOHN DOE
and JANE ROE, unidentified employees
of the New Jersey Department of Health,

Defendants.

Motion Return Date: May 16, 2016

----- X

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF, KACI HICKOX

AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
JERSEY FOUNDATION
Edward Barocas
Jeanne LoCicero

MCLAUGHLIN &
STERN, LLP
Steven Hyman
Alan Sash

SIEGEL TEITELBAUM
& EVANS, LLP
Norman Siegel
Kate Fletcher

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Kaci Hickox

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i-v

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED
 LAW AND ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED
 IMMUNITY.....4

 A. Courts Look To Closely Analogous Situations To Determine
 Clearly Established Law, And Civil Commitment Precedent
 Can Clearly Establish Rights in the Quarantine Context5

 B . Hickox’s Substantive Due Process Rights Are Clearly Established9

 C. Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Law Indicates That
 Defendants Lacked Probable Cause To Quarantine Hickox 19

 D. Defendants’ Quarantine of Hickox Violated Clearly Established
 Limits On The Power to Quarantine Under Existing Quarantine
 Precedent 23

 E. Hickox’s Procedural Due Process Rights Were Clearly Established..... 28

 II. HICKOX HAS STATED CAUSES OF ACTION UNDER STATE LAW 35

 A. Questions Of Fact Preclude Dismissal Of Hickox’s
 Claim Of False Imprisonment..... 35

 B. Hickox Has Adequately Pled All Elements Of
 A False Light Claim 38

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 9, 11, 29

Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Systems, Inc., 195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999) 7, 8, 13

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) 4

B.S. v. Somerset County, 704 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 28, 31, 32

Bailey v. Kennedy, 349 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 20

In re Barnard, 455 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 29, 30, 31

Bedrock Foundations, Inc. v. Geo. H. Brewster & Son, Inc., 155 A.2d 536 (N.J. 1959) 35, 36, 37

Best v. St. Vincents Hosp., No. 03 CV.0365 RMB JCF, 2003 WL 21518829, (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2003) report and recommendation adopted sub nom. *Best v. Bellevue Hosp. Ctr.*, No. 03CIV.365(RMB)(JCF), 2003 WL 21767656 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2003) aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded sub nom. *Best v. Bellevue Hosp. New York, NY*, 115 F. App'x 459 (2d Cir. 2004) 8, 11, 13

Block v. Rutherford, 468 U.S. 576 (1984)..... 11

Brown v. Jensen, 572 F. Supp. 193 (D.Colo. 1983) 30

Burns v. PA Dep't of Corr., 642 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 7

Cannon v. Macon Cnty., 1 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 21

City of New York v. Antoinette R., 165 Misc. 2d 1014 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)..... 14

City of Newark v. J.S., 652 A.2d 265 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1993)..... 14, 28, 29, 33

Covington v. Harris, 419 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 12

Doe v. Gallinot, 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 30, 31

Doremus v. Farrell, 407 F. Supp. 509 (D.Neb. 1975) 982) 30

Estate of Escobedo v. Bender, 600 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2010) 7

<i>French v. Blackburn</i> , 428 F. Supp. 1351 (M.D.N.C. 1977).....	29, 30
<i>Garrity v. Gallen</i> , 522 F. Supp. 171 (D.N.H. 1981)	11
<i>Glass v. Mayas</i> , 984 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Gooden v. Howard Cnty., Md.</i> , 954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992).....	19, 20
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	29
<i>Greene v. Edwards</i> , 263 S.E.2d 661 (W. Va. 1980).....	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	6, 7
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	10, 11, 29
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715, 737 (1972).....	11, 17
<i>Jacobsen v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Jew Ho. v. Williamson</i> , 103 F. 10 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1900)	25, 26
<i>Kolitch v. Lindedahl</i> , 497 A. 2d 183 (N.J. 1985).....	36
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Lake v. Cameron</i> , 364 F.2d 657 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	12
<i>Leang v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 969 A.2d 1097 (N.J. 2009).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Lessard v. Schmidt</i> , 349 F.Supp. 1078 (E.D.Wis. 1972).....	12, 13, 30
<i>Luna v. Van Zandt</i> , 554 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.Tex. 1982) 1972).....	30, 31
<i>Lynch v. Baxley</i> , 744 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Maag v. Wessler</i> , 960 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	28, 33
<i>Mayhew v. Hickox</i> , Docket No. CV-2014-36 (Me. Dist. Ct., Fort Kent, Oct. 31, 2014) order extended by agreement so ordered by the court (Nov. 3, 2014).....	17, 27
<i>McLaughlin v. Watson</i> , 271 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2001)	6

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover-Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	28
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	5, 6
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Patterson v. Armstrong County Children & Youth Services</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D.Pa. 2001).....	29
<i>Project Release v. Prevost</i> , 722 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1983).....	30, 31
<i>Rennie v. Klein</i> , 720 F.2d 266 (3d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. McNichols</i> , 488 F.2d 1378 (10th Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>Romaine v. Kallinger</i> , 537 A.2d 284 (N.J. 1988)	40
<i>Ryan v. Burlington County</i> , 860 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1020 (1989).....	6
<i>S.H. v. Edwards</i> , 886 F.2d 292 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. # 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	5
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 7, 20, 21
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001)	11
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Siegel v. Shinnick</i> , 219 F. Supp. 789 (E.D.N.Y. 1963)	26
<i>Soc'y for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Stamus v. Leonhardt</i> , 414 F. Supp. 439 (S.D. Iowa 1976).....	12
<i>Suzuki v. Yuen</i> , 617 F.2d 173 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Valdez v. Rosenbaum</i> , 302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Valentine v. Englewood</i> , 71 A. 344 (N.J. 1908)	35, 36, 37
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	9, 29, 35

<i>Welsch v. Likins</i> , 373 F. Supp. 487 (D. Minn. 1974)	12
<i>Wessel v. Pryor</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1144 (E.D.Ark. 1978).....	30
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	11
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	29

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	38
Local Civil Rule 78.1(b).....	1
N.J. Admin. Code § 8:57-1, Appx. B.....	32, 37
N.J. Admin. Code § 8:57-1.11	21, 22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:13-15	33
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:13-2	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:4-2d	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:4-2e	21
Tort Claims Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:3-1 <i>et seq</i>	4, 35
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:3-3	35
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:6-3	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E	38

MISCELLANEOUS

Jeffrey M. Drazen, M.D, et al., Editorial, *Ebola and Quarantine*, THE NEW ENG. J. OF MED.
(Nov. 20, 2014), [http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMe1413139?af=R&rss=
currentIssue](http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMe1413139?af=R&rss=currentIssue) 10, 16

Hunter Schwarz, *Christie defends quarantine for Ebola medical workers returning from W. Africa*,
WASH. POST, Oct. 26, 2014, [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2014/10/26/
currentIssue](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2014/10/26/) 15

Matt Arco, *Ebola: Timeline of events, actions by Chris Christie*,
[http://www.nj.com/politics/index.ssf/2014/10/ebola_
timeline_of_events_actions_by_chris_christie.html](http://www.nj.com/politics/index.ssf/2014/10/ebola_timeline_of_events_actions_by_chris_christie.html) 38
